
127 Wri/len Answers FEBRUARY 21, 1969 Wrltlen Answus 128 

~if,<'mlTrf~~ 

~ ~, m'll' ~ f\;tm 
~ '1<: f~I!f-'fi'~ ~ 

IJif ~ I 

~~r.'Ir.f~ 

649. ~ tm1I'elMe: pte:: w 
~ "'" ~ ~ 1P!T ~ 
~ ..n- !i'1T ~'{it fit; : 

(~) W ~1f ~ if; <'fTlfT. 
*'i1'3l1 ~ S!fuf.:rf~ if ~ ~ 
JI'T1f;;r 'tT ~ fit; ~ ~ if; ~ 
~ ~ fir~ ~i!fT 3fT~ lfiT ;;rrit 
am: llft ~t, <:fT ~ '1<: ~ if w 
~~ ..n- ~; 3f'h: 

(lif) w~ ~ ~~if; 
U~, f~ ~ t<rr f'I"IfR ~CfT 
q~lj;T~~~? 

~"""~~~ 
(W'TO~) : (;;ro) ~T, ~t I ~ 

;;roT ~rnmr ~if,m;ranm­
m ~ ~ ~ I tfTlR' ~4(<11~~ ~ 
amT m, 1969 ~ <'!T1J: ~ CfT<'fT 
3fT1lT1ft l;t~ ~;r l'~ if; ~ 
~ ~rn "IT~~ ~sr~~ I 

(~) ~ ~~, orf.I' 
~ ~..n- f~~;r ~ ~ '1<:, 
~ ~T "1ft f'I"IfR rn ~ ~ ~ if; 
~ffi11' '1<: flRT( 'R: ~ ~ I Trr;;r.T 

f~ ~ l:fT wlli't ~ 
~~~~lj;TmS1'ffi11'~~1 

Dev.-Iopment of Rural Roads 

650. SHRIMATI SAVITRI SHYAM: 
Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND 
SHIPPING be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that not much 

progress has been made in the development 
of rural roads during the three plans; and 

(b) if so, whether Government are 
considering to set up any organisation for 
the development of rural roads? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY 
AFFAIRS IN THE MINISTRY OF 
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI 
IQBAL SINGH): (a) and (b). The State 
Governments are primarily concerned with 
the dovelopment and maintenance of 
Rural Roads. The table below indicates 
the progress on the construction of Rural 
Roads (other district Roads and Village 
Roads) during the three Plans: 

Y.-ar 

1950-51 
1955-56 
1960-61 
1965-66 

O.R.D. 

0.81 
0.87 
1.01 
1.22 

V.R. 
(in lakh kms) 

1.66 
2.47 
3.83 
5.59 

Total 

2.47 
3.29 
4.84 
6.81 

The Government of India have no 
proposal for setting up any organisation 
for the development Rural roads. Such 
organisations have to be essentially set "I' 
by the concerned State Governments. 

Development of Calcutta Port 

651. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: 
SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: 
DR. RAN EN SEN: 
SHRI P. C. ADICHAN: 
SHRI K. HALDER: 

Will the Minister of TRANSPORT 
AND SHIPPING be pleased to State: 

(a) whether the Fourth plan proposals 
for the development of Calcutta Port have 
been finalised; 

(b) if so, the main features thereof; 
and 

(c) the estimated cost of the proposals'! 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTAR Y 
AFFAIRS AND IN THE MINISTRY OF 




